

GAHC010272862024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/49/2025

MALEKA KHATUN
W/O. AHAMMAD TALUKDAR, VILL. KALGACHIA, P/S. KALGACHIA, DIST.
BARPETA, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM.

2:BAHARUL ISLAM
S/O. SORHAB ALI
VILL. HALDIA PATHAR
P/O. GHUGUBARI
P/S. KALGACHIA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781319

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R ALI, MR H A AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MS. M. KHATUN (R2),MR. S AHMED (R2)

Linked Case :

MALEKA KHATUN

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

Advocate for : MR. R ALI
Advocate for : appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

O R D E R

Date : 27.04.2026.

Heard Mr. H.A. Ahmed, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. M.P. Goswami, learned Addl. P.P., Assam appearing for the respondent State and Mr. S. Ahmed, learned counsel for the respondent/opposite party No.2.

Mr. Ahmed, the learned counsel for the respondent/opposite party No.2 submitted that he needs some time to file objection against this interlocutory application.

Let the matter be listed accordingly on 13.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant